VIRGINIA: :
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF WILLIAMSBURG

C. RAY DAVENPORT, Commissioner )
of Labor & Industry )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V. ) CL 06-248
) B
ATLANTIC ENVIRONMENTAL )
CONSTRUCTION CO. )
)
Defendant. )
ORDER

This matter came before the Court for trial on August 2, 2007, based upon Atlantic
Environmental Construction Co.’s (AEC’s) contest of Virginia Occupational Safety and Health
(VOSH) citations and proposed penalties issued to 1t by the Commissioner of Labor and Industry
(Commissioner Davenport). After hearing all of the evidence presented by both parties, the

Court rules as follows:

1. Citation 1, item 1, alleging a serious violation of VOSH standard § 1926.100(a), that
employees were not protected by protective helmets while working in areas where there

were possible dangers of head injury from impact or falling objects is DISMISSED.

2. Citation 1, item 2, alleging a serious violation of VOSH standard § 1926.451(h)(2)(11),
that the employer did not have toeboards installed on scaffolds erected over ten (10) feet
high to protect employees working underneath the scaffold is SUSTAINED, with a civil

penalty of $225.00, to be paid by the defendant within fifteen (15) days of the entry of



this order. Payment shall be made by check or money order, payable to the

Commonwealth of Virginia, and transmitted to the plaintiff.

3. Citation 2, item 1, alleging an other than serious violation of VOSH standard §
1926.1101(g)(5)(1)(B)(1), that the employer did not smoke test the Negative Pressure

| Enclosure (NPE) at the beginning of each shift is DISMISSED.

Pursuant to Va. Code § 40.1-51.1 (e) and the VOSH Administrative Regulations Manual, AEC
shall post a copy of this order for ten (10) working days at its construction sites in Virginia in
conspicuous places where notices to employees are usually posted. The Clerk will strike this

matter from the docket of this Court and place it among the ended cases.

The clerk shall send an attested copy of this ORDER to all counsel of record.

Seen and objected to with respect to § 2:

R. Leonard Vance, Attorney at Law
VSB #15305

P. O.Box 1591

Midlothian, VA 23112

(804) 690-0779




Seen and objected to with respect to § 1 and § 3:

Pobude® u0f

Robert Feild, Esq.,

Special Assistant Commonwealth’s Attorney
Department of Labor & Industry

13 South 13™ Street

Richmond, Va. 23219




